

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
SUPREME COURT NO. SC90762**

MELISSA HOWARD,

Respondent

v.

CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI,

Appellant

**Appeal from the Honorable Gerald D. McBeth
Visiting Judge, Circuit Court of Platte County, Missouri at Platte City
Case No. 07AECV02320**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

**GALEN BEAUFORT, #26498
City Attorney**

SASKIA C.M. JACOBSE, #49284

JAMIE L. COOK, #58885

Assistant City Attorney

414 E. 12th Street

Kansas City, Missouri 64016

Telephone: (816) 513-3121

Facsimile: (816) 513-2716

e:mail: saskia_jacobse@kcmo.org

ATTORNEYS FOR

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT CITY OF

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

POINTS REPLIED TO 6

I. Respondent Howard was not an Applicant for Employment under the MHRA....6

II Respondent Howard was not entitled to punitive damages..... 21

III. Improper opinion testimony should not have been allowed 24

IV. Evidence of additional reasons for rejection of the panel
should have been admitted 25

V. Future Damages should not have been submitted to the jury 26

VI. The Jury’s verdict on damages should not have been upheld 28

VII. Attorneys fees for a separate case should not have been awarded..... 28

CONCLUSION 30

RULE 84.06(b) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altenhoefer v. Fabricor, Inc.</i> , 81 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	23
<i>Anglim v. Mo. Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. Banc 1992).....	29
<i>Archie v. Fortner</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (W.D. Mo. 1999)	21
<i>Brady v. Curators of the University of Missouri</i> 213 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Bredesen v. Tenn. Judicial Selection Comm.</i> , 214 S.W.3d 419 (Tenn. 2007)	14, 15, 18
<i>Brown v. Packaging Corp. of America</i> , 338 F.3d 586 (6 th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 641 S.W.2d 95 (Mo. 1982)	19
<i>Chappell v. City of Springfield</i> , 423 S.W.2d 810 (Mo. 1968).....	22
<i>Clayton v. White Hall School Dist.</i> , 875 F.2d 676 (8th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	8, 13
<i>Devor v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 943 S.W.2d 662 o. App. 1997).....	25
<i>Doe v. Alpha Therapeutic Corp.</i> , 3 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. App. 1999)	26
<i>e.g. Johnson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 422 F.3d 756 (8 th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>e.g. Robinson v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 848 (D.N.H. 1995)	7, 8
<i>Glorioso v. Ford</i> , Case No. 16CV95-27296 (April 22, 1996)	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 111 S. Ct. 2395 (1991)	19

<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	29
<i>Hunt v. City of Boonville</i> , 65 Mo. 620 (Mo. 1877)	22
<i>K & D Auto Body, Inc. v. Div. of Empl. Sec.</i> , 171 S.W.3d 100 (Mo. App. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Kearney v. City of Simpsonville</i> , 209 S.W.3d 483 (Ky. App. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Klausner v. Brockman</i> , 58 S.W.3d 671 (Mo. App. 2001).	13
<i>Kline v. City of Kansas City</i> , 175 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Knight v. United Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 377 (7 th Cir. 1991)	7, 8
<i>Kopp v. Home Furnishing Ctr., LLC</i> , 210 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	28
<i>Missouri Comm’n on Human Rights v. Red Dragon Restaurant Inc.</i> ,	
991 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distrib. Group</i> , 11 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. App. 1999).....	29
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. Banc 1996))	23
<i>Sloan v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. 1999)	
.....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 20
<i>Smith v. Aquila, Inc.</i> , 229 S.W.3d 106 (Mo. App. 2007)	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 422 S.W.2d 50 (Mo. 1967)).....	24
<i>Thompson v. Austin</i> , 979 S.W.2d 676, 682 (Tex. App. 1998).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Travelers Equities Sales v. Div. of Empl. Sec.</i> , 927 S.W.2d 912 (Mo. App. 1996)	
.....	13
<i>Welch v. Contreras</i> , 174 S.W.3d 53 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	27

Westray v. Porthole, Inc., 586 F. Supp. 834 (D. Md. 1984) 10

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. Section 3306(i) 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000(e) 10, 18, 19
8 CSR 10-4.150(1) 11

STATE OF MISSOURI STATUTES

Missouri Human Rights Act, Section 213.010, et seq. (RSMo. 2007) (MHRA)
..... 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22
Section 213.055 (RSMo. 2007) 9, 10
Section 213.065 (RSMo. 2007) 10
Section 288.220.5 (RSMo. 2007) 11
Section 288.034.5 (RSMo. 2007) 11, 13
Section 479.020.5 (RSMo. 2007) 15, 17
Section 537.340 (RSMo. 2007) 22
Missouri House Bill 795 16

RULES

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 10.13 23
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 84.06 31

OTHER SOURCES

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law (1996) 7
